

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

LISA TYRA

Appellee
Plaintiff- Respondent,

Publ Open 8-15-13
Supreme Court No. *Rec 10-11-13*
Court of Appeals No: 298444
Lower Court Case No. 09-103111-NH

v.

ORGAN PROCUREMENT AGENCY OF
MICHIGAN, a ~~Michigan corporation~~ d/b/a
GIFT OF LIFE MICHIGAN,

Appellant
Defendant-Applicant,

Oakland
N. Grant

and

STEVEN COHN, M.D., DILLIP SAMARA
PUNGAVAN, M.D., WILLIAM BEAUMONT
HOSPITAL, a ~~Michigan corporation~~;

Defendants. - *Appellees*

OK

and ← *and John Doe, Defendants*

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL BY DEFENDANT-APPLICANT
ORGAN PROCUREMENT AGENCY OF MICHIGAN/GIFT OF LIFE**

148079

— AND —

APK

MEMORANDUM OF LAW SUPPORTING APPLICATION

1417

B42640

C. THOMAS LUDDEN (P45481)
KAREN A. SMYTH (P43009)
Lipson, Neilson, Cole, Seltzer & Garin, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant-Applicant Gift of Life
3910 Telegraph Road, Suite 200
FILED Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48302
(248) 593-5000

NOV 21 2013

LARRY S. ROYSTER
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTEDvi

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL.....1

MEMORANDUM OF LAW3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....4

 A. Plaintiff filed her medical malpractice complaint only 112 days after serving her Notice of Intent5

 B. After hearing oral argument, the trial court granted summary disposition to the Defendants pursuant to MCR 2:116(C)(7).....6

 C. The Court of Appeals issued a lengthy published decision, which reversed the trial court’s decision and has remanded the case for further proceedings 8

ARGUMENT.....9

 A. Michigan appellate courts review a trial court’s decision on a motion for summary disposition on a de novo basis to determine whether the moving party was entitled to judgment as a matter of law 9

 B. Under the undisputed facts, the Plaintiff did not comply with the clear and unambiguous statutory requirements for filing a medical malpractice action and this failure has resulted in the statute of limitations barring her claim..... 11

 C. The Court of Appeals properly rejected the only argument that Plaintiff raised in the trial court in opposition to the Gift of Life Motion for summary disposition 13

 D. This Court should reverse the Court of Appeal decision because it did not apply Burton, Bush and Driver correctly14

1.	The Court of Appeals erred by following <i>Zwiers</i> after this Court explained in <i>Driver</i> that section 2301 does not apply unless an “action or proceeding” was pending	16
2.	Even if <i>Zwiers</i> remains good law, the Court of Appeals erred by remanding this case to the trial court for further proceedings	18
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Auslander v Chernick</i> , 480 Mich 910; 739 NW2d 620 (2007).....	14
<i>Burton v Reed City Hospital</i> , 471 Mich 745; 691 NW2d 424 (2005).....	1, 3, 13, 14
<i>Bush v Shabahang</i> , 484 Mich 156; 772 NW 2d 272 (2009).....	8, 12, 15, 17, 19
<i>Driver v Naini</i> , 490 Mich 239; 802 NW2d 311 (2011).....	1, 4, 11, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Ellout v Detroit Medical Center</i> , 486 Mich 1058; 783 NW2d 388 (2010)	2
<i>Furr v McLeod</i> , ___ Mich App ___; ___ NW2d ___, COA Docket No. 310652 (Oct. 24, 2013)	1, 2, 20
<i>Henry v Dow Chemical Co</i> , 484 Mich 483; 772 NW2d 301 (2009).	11
<i>Macklem v Warren Const Co</i> , 343 Mich 334; s72 NW2d 60 (1955).....	18, 19
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).....	10, 11
<i>Michigan Dept of Transportation v Tomkins</i> , 481 Mich 184; 749 NW2d 716 (2008).....	11
<i>Zwiers v Growney</i> , 286 Mich App 38; 778 NW2d 81 (2009)	1, 2, 4, 14-17, 19, 20
<i>Zwiers v Growney</i> , 486 Mich 1058; 783 NW2d 514 (2010).....	2
 <u>Statutes</u>	
MCL 600.2301	4, 15
MCL 600.2912b.....	3, 12, 19
MCL 600.5805(6)	3
MCL 600.5838a(1)	11
MCL 600.5856.....	3, 11, 12

Michigan Court Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(7).....10
MCR 2.116(G)(5)10
MCR 2.116(G)(6)11
MCR 7.215(I)(1)..... i
MCR 7.301(A)(2) i
MCR 7.302(C)(2)(b)..... i

NOV 17 2000
11:10
